
ST16161-00-300

Version: H

24/02/2021

Parts List

V30-500 Models (ACE)

V37-500 Models (ACE)

V45-500 Models (ACE)

 



5mm

Key to symbols used:

15Nm

1

577

13mm

Torque setting (Nm).

Allen key required (mm).

Grease required (Chart number).

Loctite required (Specification number).

Spanner required (mm) A/F.

Lubricate with oil.

Torque Settings & Spanner Sizes

Thread Size (mm) Setting (Nm) Spanner Size (mm)

6 15 10

8 35 13

10 60 17

12 95 19

16 160 24

42 400 N/A

Torque settings & spanner sizes:

Listed below are recommended torque settings and spanner sizes.

Note: Torque settings must be applied when indicated.

Recommended Oils

Fluid Force 2000

Note: Do not mix oils.

Recommended Grease

Number

Grease Type

1 Shell Albida HD2

 

Mobil Mobiliyh SHC PM

2

Molykole DX Paste

X

S

VST01
Service tool required (Tool Number).

Electrical Component Terminal Torques

Screw Size (mm) Torque (Nm)

2.5 0.7

3 0.8

3.5 1.0

4 1.5

5 2.5

6 4.0

8 7.5

10 12.5

PAGE 3

PAGE 5

PAGE 7

PAGE 11

PAGE 12

PAGE 13

PAGE 14

PAGE 15

PAGE 17

PAGE 20

PAGE 23

PAGE 25

PAGE 26

PAGE 27

PAGE 28

PAGE 29

PAGE 30

PAGE 31

PAGE 32

PAGE 33

PAGE 34

PAGE 35

PAGE 36

PAGE 41

MOTOR AND COUPLING ASSEMBLY

DRIVE END COVER ASSEMBLY

ROTOR AND STATOR ASSEMBLY

NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLY

VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY

MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY

UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY

COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY

STARTER ASSEMBLY

30KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS

37-45KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS

30KW 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS

37-45K DOL 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS

30-45KW 575V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS

30KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS 

37-45KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS 

30KW 400V 50/60HZ RS CHASSIS 

37KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RS CHASSIS 

45KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RS CHASSIS 

PANEL ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID PIPING LAYOUT

PL31-V3045-ACE

PL32-V3045-ACE 

PL33-V3045-ACE 

PL34-V3045-ACE 

PL35-V3045-ACE 

PL36-V3045-ACE 

PL37-V3045-ACE

PL38-V3045-ACE 

PL39-V3045-ACE 

PL40-V3045-ACE 

PL41-V3045-ACE

PL42-V3045-ACE 

PL43-V3045-ACE

PL44-V3045-ACE

PL45-V3045-ACE

PL46-V3045-ACE

PL47-V3045-ACE

PL48-V3045-ACE

PL49-V3045-ACE

PL50-V3045-ACE

PL51-V3045-ACE

PL52-V3045-ACE

PL53-V3045-ACE

PL54-V3045-ACE

STANDARD COMPRESSOR BUILD

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Table Of Contents



A-A ( 1 : 9 )

PL31-V3045-ACE-MOTOR & COUPLING ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

  1 KBH200MOTOR 30KW 400V 50HZ 3PHCC11789051

  1 KBH200MOTOR 30KW 230/460V 60HZ 3PH77332-651

  1 KBH200MOTOR 30KW 575V 60HZ 3PH77338-331

  1 KBH200MOTOR 30KW 200V 50/60HZ 3PH77885-641

  1 KBH200MOTOR 30KW 460V 60HZ 3PHCC10650421

 1  KBV225HMOTOR 37KW 400V 50HZ 3PHCC11789061

 1  KBV225HMOTOR 37KW 200V 50/60HZ 3PHCC10762771

 1  KBV225HMOTOR 37KW 230/460V 60HZ 3PHCC10762781

 1  KBV225HMOTOR 37KW 575V 60HZ 3PHCC10762791

 1  KBV225HMOTOR 37KW 460V 60HZ 3PHCC10762801

1   KBV225HMOTOR 45KW 400V 50HZ 3PHCC11789071

1   KBV225HMOTOR 45KW 200V 50/60HZ 3PHCC10762811

1   KBV225HMOTOR 45KW 230/460V 60HZ 3PHCC10762821

1   KBV225HMOTOR 45KW 575V 60HZ 3PHCC10762831

1   KBV225HMOTOR 45.0KW 460V 60HZ 3PHCC10762841

   2KT3045 & 

KW3045

DRIVE COUPLING771332

   1 COUPLING ELEMENTCZ771343

   1 TAPER BUSH COUPLING 45MM DIA771354

  1  TAPER BUSH COUPLING 55MM DIA771365

11   TAPER BUSH COUPLING 60MM DIA771375

  1  18x10x80LG DRIVE KEYMOTOR KEY6

11   18x11x125LG DRIVE KEYMOTOR KEY 6

AA

Parts List hydrovane

PL31-V3045-ACE MOTOR & COUPLING ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

3

1/2"BSW

50Nm

TAPER BUSH AND DRIVE 

COUPLING SETTING

DIM A (SHAFT) DIM B (SETTING)

       110mm  

       140mm  

2

6

2

4

3

5

186.5

100.5

1



PL32-V3045-ACE - DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135207DRIVE END COVER 762231

   135207BEARING BUSH524032

   1KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

OIL SEAL762703

   2 G3/4"x25MM STUD COUPLING BODY774134

   1KT3045ELSVITON SEAL 3/4"772595

   1KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

OIL FILTER ELEMENT703016

   135207OIL FILTER CONNECTOR772007

   8 STATOR STUD762558

   1 SIGHT LEVEL GLASS UNIT326259

   335207BRASS PLUG R1/2"59425-0410

   1 EQUAL PIPE NIPPLE 1/2" BSPT7613911

   1 OUTLET TAP G1/2"7739312

   2KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/4"CZ961913

   1 THERMAL BYPASS ASSY LONG 

PISTON (82 DEG)

CC112821314

   1 BYPASS VALVE PLUGCC104770515

   1 LABEL SERIAL NUMBER7409416

   1KO3045EBLANKING PLUG G1/4"7485917

   2KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

M6 x 20 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS706-20 18

   2KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

M6 SPRING WASHERMWG619

   1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR PT1000CC106252220

   2KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961321

   1KT3045ELSO RINGCC111793922

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG7502023

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ961724

   1KO3045EOIL FILL ADAPTOR7781525

   1KO3045EBONDED SEAL G1/4CZ960926

   1 DRAIN PLUG G.3/85799627

Parts List hydrovane

PL32-V3045-ACE DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   D
PAGE

4

16

1

7

8

15

17

13

4 5
913

14

2

32mm

22mm

41mm

6mm

10

6

10mm

577

22

1

1

25

26

19mm

243



A

B

PL32-V3045-ACE - DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135207DRIVE END COVER 762231

   135207BEARING BUSH524032

   1KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

OIL SEAL762703

   2 G3/4"x25MM STUD COUPLING BODY774134

   1KT3045ELSVITON SEAL 3/4"772595

   1KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

OIL FILTER ELEMENT703016

   135207OIL FILTER CONNECTOR772007

   8 STATOR STUD762558

   1 SIGHT LEVEL GLASS UNIT326259

   335207BRASS PLUG R1/2"59425-0410

   1 EQUAL PIPE NIPPLE 1/2" BSPT7613911

   1 OUTLET TAP G1/2"7739312

   2KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/4"CZ961913

   1 THERMAL BYPASS ASSY LONG 

PISTON (82 DEG)

CC112821314

   1 BYPASS VALVE PLUGCC104770515

   1 LABEL SERIAL NUMBER7409416

   1KO3045EBLANKING PLUG G1/4"7485917

   2KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

M6 x 20 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS706-20 18

   2KT3045ELS & 

KW3045E

M6 SPRING WASHERMWG619

   1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR PT1000CC106252220

   2KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961321

   1KT3045ELSO RINGCC111793922

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG7502023

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ961724

   1KO3045EOIL FILL ADAPTOR7781525

   1KO3045EBONDED SEAL G1/4CZ960926

   1 DRAIN PLUG G.3/85799627

Parts List hydrovane

PL32-V3045-ACE DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   D
PAGE

5

19

3

18

21

22mm

10mm

577

25mm

577

11

10

577

10mm

10

19mm

22mm

21 27

22mm

24

23

12

20



PL33-V3045-ACE - ROTOR AND STATOR ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

 11  ROTOR 30KW + (37KW 60HZ) + 30KW 

RS

777421

11   ROTOR 45KW + (37KW 50HZ) + 

(37/45KW RS)

CZ777411

1616   BLADE 37KW 8BAR 50HZ (45KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

77744-012

1616   BLADE 37KW RS (37/45KW 10 BAR 

60HZ)

77744-022

 16   BLADE 37KW 8 BAR 50HZ (37KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

77744-032

 1616  BLADE 30KW RS (30KW 10BAR 50HZ) 

+ (37KW 10BAR 60HZ)

77744-042

16    BLADE 45KW 8 BAR 50HZ 77744-052

16    BLADE 45KW RS (45KW 10BAR 50HZ)77744-062

  16  BLADE 30KW 8 BAR 60HZ 77744-072

  16  BLADE 30KW 10 BAR 60HZ77744-082

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35158

SHIM 37KW & 45KW RS (37KW 

8-10BAR 50HZ ) +45KW 8-10 BAR

77360-01 (BLUE)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35158

SHIM 37KW & 45KW RS (37KW 

8-10BAR 50HZ) + 45KW 8-10 BAR

77360-02 (GREEN)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35159

SHIM 30KW 8-10BAR (37KW 8-10 BAR 

60HZ)

77361-01 (BLUE)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35159

SHIM 30KW 8-10BAR (37KW 8-10 BAR 

60HZ)

77361-02 (GREEN)3

11  CC1094379 + 

C1094384

STATOR 37KW 8 BAR 50HZ (45KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

76247-014

11  CC1094381 + 

CC1094386

STATOR 37KW RS (37KW 10 BAR 

50HZ) + (45KW 10 BAR 60HZ)

76247-024

1   CC1094384STATOR 45KW 8 BAR 50HZ 76247-034

1   CC1094385STATOR 45KW RS (45KW 10 BAR 

50HZ)

76247-044

 11 CC1094375 + 

CC1094380

STATOR 30KW 8 BAR 50HZ (37KW 8 

BAR 60HZ) 

77313-014

  1 CC1094377STATOR 30KW RS (30KW 10 BAR 

50/60HZ)

77313-024

  1 CC1094376STATOR 30KW 8 BAR 60HZ77313-034

  1 CC1094378STATOR 30KW 10 BAR 60HZ 77313-044

   18 VALVE GUARD737005

   18 REED VALVECZ731986

   18 ROLL PIN570277

   18 M5x10 SKT HD SCREWMS705-10 8

   18 SHAKEPROOF WASHER M5737019

   2 DOWEL 6MM OD x 14 LG75201_DOWEL 6 

DIA X 30LG

11

   1 STATOR COVER PLATE77805 12

   8 M6 x 20 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS706-20 13

   11 M6 SPRING WASHERMWG614

   3 M6x10 SKT HD CAP SCREW MS706-1015

   1 MAIN HOUSINGCZ7622716

   1KT/KW3045E WEAR SLEEVE7626917

   1KT/KW3045E O RING CZ985918

   1 DRIVE KEY_COMPRESSOR 30_45KW7716119

   2KT3045ELS + 

KW3045E

M6x20 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-2020

   1 IMPINGEMENT COWL7746221

   1 IMPINGEMENT COWL UPPER7746322

   8 TOOTHED RETAINER7746423

   1 END CAP 5319124

   1 BONDED SEAL G1CZ962425

   8 BONDED SEAL G3/8CZ961326

   8 M6 x 6 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0610

Parts List hydrovane

PL33-V3045-ACE ROTOR STATOR ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

6

4

6

5

16

22

23

17

18

20

19

2

1

15

11
7

8

9

14

3mm

5
Nm

243

4mm

1

21

S

VST17

26

3



B

PL33-V3045-ACE - ROTOR AND STATOR ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

 11  ROTOR 30KW + (37KW 60HZ) + 30KW 

RS

777421

11   ROTOR 45KW + (37KW 50HZ) + 

(37/45KW RS)

CZ777411

1616   BLADE 37KW RS (37/45KW 10 BAR 

60HZ)

77744-022

 16   BLADE 37KW 8 BAR 50HZ (37KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

77744-032

 1616  BLADE 30KW RS (30KW 10BAR 50HZ) 

+ (37KW 10BAR 60HZ)

77744-042

16    BLADE 45KW 8 BAR 50HZ 77744-052

16    BLADE 45KW RS (45KW 10BAR 50HZ)77744-062

  16  BLADE 30KW 10 BAR 60HZ77744-082

  16  BLADE 30KW 8 BAR 60HZ 77744-072

1616   BLADE 37KW 8BAR 50HZ (45KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

77744-012

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35158

SHIM 37KW & 45KW RS (37KW 

8-10BAR 50HZ ) +45KW 8-10 BAR

77360-01 (BLUE)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35158

SHIM 37KW & 45KW RS (37KW 

8-10BAR 50HZ) + 45KW 8-10 BAR

77360-02 (GREEN)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35159

SHIM 30KW 8-10BAR (37KW 8-10 BAR 

60HZ)

77361-01 (BLUE)3

   AS REQKT3045ELS + 

35159

SHIM 30KW 8-10BAR (37KW 8-10 BAR 

60HZ)

77361-02 (GREEN)3

11  CC1094379 + 

C1094384

STATOR 37KW 8 BAR 50HZ (45KW 8 

BAR 60HZ)

76247-014

11  CC1094381 + 

CC1094386

STATOR 37KW RS (37KW 10 BAR 

50HZ) + (45KW 10 BAR 60HZ)

76247-024

1   CC1094384STATOR 45KW 8 BAR 50HZ 76247-034

1   CC1094385STATOR 45KW RS (45KW 10 BAR 

50HZ)

76247-044

 11 CC1094375 + 

CC1094380

STATOR 30KW 8 BAR 50HZ (37KW 8 

BAR 60HZ) 

77313-014

  1 CC1094377STATOR 30KW RS (30KW 10 BAR 

50/60HZ)

77313-024

  1 CC1094376STATOR 30KW 8 BAR 60HZ77313-034

  1 CC1094378STATOR 30KW 10 BAR 60HZ 77313-044

   18 VALVE GUARD737005

   18 REED VALVECZ731986

   18 ROLL PIN570277

   18 M5x10 SKT HD SCREWMS705-10 8

   18 SHAKEPROOF WASHER M5737019

   2 DOWEL 6MM OD x 14 LG75201_DOWEL 6 

DIA X 30LG

11

   1 STATOR COVER PLATE77805 12

   8 M6 x 20 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS706-20 13

   11 M6 SPRING WASHERMWG614

   3 M6x10 SKT HD CAP SCREW MS706-1015

   1 MAIN HOUSINGCZ7622716

   1KT/KW3045E WEAR SLEEVE7626917

   1KT/KW3045E O RING CZ985918

   1 DRIVE KEY_COMPRESSOR 30_45KW7716119

   2KT3045ELS + 

KW3045E

M6x20 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-2020

   1 IMPINGEMENT COWL7746221

   1 IMPINGEMENT COWL UPPER7746322

   8 TOOTHED RETAINER7746423

   1 END CAP 5319124

   1 BONDED SEAL G1CZ962425

   8 BONDED SEAL G3/8CZ961326

   8 M6 x 6 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0610

Parts List hydrovane

PL33-V3045-ACE ROTOR STATOR ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

7

14

13

5mm

12

24

25

30mm

243



PL34-V3045-ACE - NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135248NDE COVER777811

   1 O RINGCZ99112

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG750203

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ96174

   435248PLUG R1/4"59425-025

   1KT3045ELSO-RING (0081-16) VITON97066

   1 VACUUM VALVE STEM753137

   1 VACUUM VALVE INSERT75312 8

   1 SERVO ADJUSTER PLUG760309

   1 SPRING-SERVO VALVE7156410

   1 SERVO PISTON5010511

   135248SERVO SLEEVE7525812

   1 SERVO VALVE PLUG7501813

   335248 + 

KT3045ELS

O' RING971214

   1 M6x60 SET GRUB SCREWMG1706-6015

   1 M6 NUTMN10616

   1KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M6CZ960417

   5 M6x5 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0518

   235248PLUG R1/8"59425-0119

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990120

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990421

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ975822

   1 AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLYPL35-V3045-ACE23

   1 UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLYPL38-V3045-ACE24

   8KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961325

   5 STATOR NUTCZ7594126

   3 EXTENDED STATOR NUT7701927

   1 AIR FILTER CONNECTOR7712228

   3KT3045ELSELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328329

   8 M10x35 SKT HD CAP SCREWSMS710-3530

   9KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M10CZ960731

   1 AIR FILTER SUPPORT7620732

   1 M10x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2033

   135248BEARING BUSH5240334

   1KT3045ELSPRESSURE GAUGE -15 BAR5639135

Parts List hydrovane

PL34-V3045-ACE NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

8

24

1
295

20

6

8

22

7

23

31

30

1

8mm

577

14mm

577

8mm

50Nm

1

1



PL34-V3045-ACE - NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135248NDE COVER777811

   1 O RINGCZ99112

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG750203

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ96174

   435248PLUG R1/4"59425-025

   1KT3045ELSO-RING (0081-16) VITON97066

   1 VACUUM VALVE STEM753137

   1 VACUUM VALVE INSERT75312 8

   1 SERVO ADJUSTER PLUG760309

   1 SPRING-SERVO VALVE7156410

   1 SERVO PISTON5010511

   135248SERVO SLEEVE7525812

   1 SERVO VALVE PLUG7501813

   335248 + 

KT3045ELS

O' RING971214

   1 M6x60 SET GRUB SCREWMG1706-6015

   1 M6 NUTMN10616

   1KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M6CZ960417

   5 M6x5 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0518

   235248PLUG R1/8"59425-0119

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990120

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990421

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ975822

   1 AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLYPL35-V3045-ACE23

   1 UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLYPL38-V3045-ACE24

   8KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961325

   5 STATOR NUTCZ7594126

   3 EXTENDED STATOR NUT7701927

   1 AIR FILTER CONNECTOR7712228

   3KT3045ELSELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328329

   8 M10x35 SKT HD CAP SCREWSMS710-3530

   9KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M10CZ960731

   1 AIR FILTER SUPPORT7620732

   1 M10x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2033

   135248BEARING BUSH5240334

   1KT3045ELSPRESSURE GAUGE -15 BAR5639135

Parts List hydrovane

PL34-V3045-ACE NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

9

26

21

5

15

16

32

25

27

31

1

19mm

8mm

577

10mm

24mm

50Nm

24mm

50Nm

17mm

33

17

3

4



PL34-V3045-ACE - NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135248NDE COVER777811

   1 O RINGCZ99112

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG750203

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ96174

   435248PLUG R1/4"59425-025

   1KT3045ELSO-RING (0081-16) VITON97066

   1 VACUUM VALVE STEM753137

   1 VACUUM VALVE INSERT75312 8

   1 SERVO ADJUSTER PLUG760309

   1 SPRING-SERVO VALVE7156410

   1 SERVO PISTON5010511

   135248SERVO SLEEVE7525812

   1 SERVO VALVE PLUG7501813

   335248 + 

KT3045ELS

O' RING971214

   1 M6x60 SET GRUB SCREWMG1706-6015

   1 M6 NUTMN10616

   1KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M6CZ960417

   5 M6x5 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0518

   235248PLUG R1/8"59425-0119

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990120

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990421

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ975822

   1 AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLYPL35-V3045-ACE23

   1 UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLYPL38-V3045-ACE24

   8KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961325

   5 STATOR NUTCZ7594126

   3 EXTENDED STATOR NUT7701927

   1 AIR FILTER CONNECTOR7712228

   3KT3045ELSELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328329

   8 M10x35 SKT HD CAP SCREWSMS710-3530

   9KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M10CZ960731

   1 AIR FILTER SUPPORT7620732

   1 M10x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2033

   135248BEARING BUSH5240334

   1KT3045ELSPRESSURE GAUGE -15 BAR5639135

Parts List hydrovane

PL34-V3045-ACE NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

10

9

10

13

11

14

34

1

S

VST05

S

VST13

S

VST06

S

VST10 (INSERTING)

(REMOVAL)

12



PL34-V3045-ACE - NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135248NDE COVER777811

   1 O RINGCZ99112

   1 OIL FILLER PLUG750203

   1 BONDED SEAL G5/8CZ96174

   435248PLUG R1/4"59425-025

   1KT3045ELSO-RING (0081-16) VITON97066

   1 VACUUM VALVE STEM753137

   1 VACUUM VALVE INSERT75312 8

   1 SERVO ADJUSTER PLUG760309

   1 SPRING-SERVO VALVE7156410

   1 SERVO PISTON5010511

   135248SERVO SLEEVE7525812

   1 SERVO VALVE PLUG7501813

   335248 + 

KT3045ELS

O' RING971214

   1 M6x60 SET GRUB SCREWMG1706-6015

   1 M6 NUTMN10616

   1KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M6CZ960417

   5 M6x5 LG SKT SET SCREWMG1706-0518

   235248PLUG R1/8"59425-0119

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990120

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ990421

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ975822

   1 AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLYPL35-V3045-ACE23

   1 UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLYPL38-V3045-ACE24

   8KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G3/8"CZ961325

   5 STATOR NUTCZ7594126

   3 EXTENDED STATOR NUT7701927

   1 AIR FILTER CONNECTOR7712228

   3KT3045ELSELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328329

   8 M10x35 SKT HD CAP SCREWSMS710-3530

   9KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M10CZ960731

   1 AIR FILTER SUPPORT7620732

   1 M10x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2033

   135248BEARING BUSH5240334

   1KT3045ELSPRESSURE GAUGE -15 BAR5639135

Parts List hydrovane

PL34-V3045-ACE NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

11

5

19

28

3mm

577

8mm

577

6mm

577

1

35

577

14mm

2

18



PL35-V3045-ACE - AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 INTAKE COVERCZ762291

   1 VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLYPL36-V3045-ACE2

   1 M6x40 GRUB SCREWMG706-403

   1 M6 NUTMN1064

   3KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M6CZ96045

   2 M6x16 SOCKET HEAD SCREWMS706-166

   1 SPRINGRO20000-797

   1 SAFETY VALVE (8BAR)533998

   1 SAFETY VALVE (10BAR)CZ731468

   1KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL G1/2CZ96169

   1 AIR FILTER SPACER7739510

   2KT3045ELSBONDED SEAL M8CZ960512

   2KT3045ELSUNLOADER VALVE GUIDE7740613

   2 CAP NUT5835314

   1 BONDED SEAL M10CZ960711

Parts List hydrovane

PL35-V3045-ACE AIR INTAKE COVER ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

12

14

12

6

3

5

10

1

13

8

9

4

72

24mm

21mm

90Nm

13mm

5mm

15Nm

10mm

3mm

11



PL36-V3045-ACE - VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 VACUUM VALVE HSG759481

   1 VACUUM VALVE STEM759632

   1KT3045ELSVACUUM VALVE SEAL575963

   1KT3045ELSO RINGCZ97054

   1KT3045ELSO-RING (0061-16) VITON97045

   1 AVDEL SEAL 5MM DIA586076

Parts List hydrovane

PL36-V3045-ACE VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

13



4

3

2

5

1

6

1

1

1



PL37-V3045-ACE - MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   135210MPV HOUSING762301

   135210MPV PISTON762312

   135210MPV HOUSING774043

   135210MPV SPRING SUPPORT762324

   135210MPV SPRING762345

   135210 + 

KT3045ELS

UNLOADER SPRING750216

   135210 ROLL PIN 2 OD x 22 LGMRP2-227

   135210 + 

KM3045ELS

O RING CZ97928

   135210MPV ADJUSTING SCREW774269

   135210 + 

KM3045ELS

BONDED SEAL G1 1/2CZ963010

   135210M8 NUTMN10811

   135210CAP NUT5835312

   1 VALVE HEADCC109790313

Parts List hydrovane

PL37-V3045-ACE MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

14

5

6

2

7

8

13

1

10

9

3

4

1

1

10mm

54mm

36mm

13mm

11

12

13mm

243



PL38-V3045-ACE - UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 UNLOADER VALVE PISTON762581

   1 ROLL PIN 3.5 DIA x 35 LONGMRP3.5-35 2

   1KT3045ELSSEAL762563

   2 UNLOADER SPRING762614

   1KT3045ELS + 

35160

UNLOADER VALVE SEAT762605

   1KT3045ELS + 

35160

UNLOADER VALVE HEAD762596

   1 UNLOADER SUPPORT762627

   2 M6x12 POZ PAN HEADMS2106-128

   1KT3045ELSUNLOADER RETURN SPRING773949

   1KT3045ELS + 

35160

RETAINING WASHERRO6000-32910

   1KT3045ELS + 

35160

M6X12 SKT HD CAP SCREWMS706-1211

Parts List hydrovane

PL38-V3045-ACE UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

15

1

243

5mm

11

10

5

6

4

2

9

8

7

3 1



PL39-V3045-ACE - SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 SEPARATOR MANIFOLDCC11594371

   2 PLUG R1/8'59425-012

   1 PLUG R1-459425-023

   1 PLUG R3/4"59425-064

   2 SEPARATOR DIP TUBE777785

   2KT3045ELSMALE STUD COUPLING R.1/8-6MM734496

   135210MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE 

ASSEMBLY

PL37-V3045-ACE7

   1 ELBOW COUPLING 1.1/4"NPT X 30 OD773168

   1KT3045ELSO-RING 97979

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ974310

   2KM3045ELSSEPARATOR ELEMENTA1052527411

   2 RESTRICTOR PLUG (EXTENDED)CC112189112

   2 O-RING (0050-10) VITONCC112190913

   2 SEPARATOR CONNECTOR V18-V22CZ7755814

   2 BONDED SEAL G1 1/4CZ962815

Parts List hydrovane

PL39-V3045-ACE SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   D
PAGE

16

8

6

14

5

11

4

3

2

1

577

577

577

577

577

577

14mm

6mm

5mm

46mm

13mm

12

13

10mm

5Nm

15



PL39-V3045-ACE - SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 SEPARATOR MANIFOLDCC11594371

   2 PLUG R1/8'59425-012

   1 PLUG R1-459425-023

   1 PLUG R3/4"59425-064

   2 SEPARATOR DIP TUBE777785

   2KT3045ELSMALE STUD COUPLING R.1/8-6MM734496

   135210MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE 

ASSEMBLY

PL37-V3045-ACE7

   1 ELBOW COUPLING 1.1/4"NPT X 30 OD773168

   1KT3045ELSO-RING 97979

   1KT3045ELSO-RING CZ974310

   2KM3045ELSSEPARATOR ELEMENTA1052527411

   2 RESTRICTOR PLUG (EXTENDED)CC112189112

   2 O-RING (0050-10) VITONCC112190913

   2 SEPARATOR CONNECTOR V18-V22CZ7755814

   2 BONDED SEAL G1 1/4CZ962815

Parts List hydrovane

PL39-V3045-ACE SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   D
PAGE

17

7

10

2

9

577

5mm

1

1

54mm



PL40-V3045-ACE - BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 MOTOR & COUPLING ASSEMBLYPL31-V3045-ACE1

   1 DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL32-V3045-ACE2

   1CC1063059PLINTHCC10757643

  1  MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50HZ)771874

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10757765

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10758596

   1CC1063059COLUMNCC10738747

11   MOTOR BRACKET763898

  1  MOTOR BRACKET771938

101011  M16 WASHERMW169

778  M16 SPRING WASHERMWG1610

778  M16x55 HEX HD SCREWMS116-5511

   3 M16 NUTMN11612

   6 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2013

   6 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   6 M8 WASHERMW815

   6 M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2516

   8 M10 WASHERMW1017

   8 M10 SPRING WASHERMWG1018

   6 AVA MOUNT7592219

   4 END PLUG7593220

11   TERMINAL BOX COVER (60HZ)CC109587321

   1 ROTOR & STATOR ASSEMBLYPL33-V3045-ACE22

   1 NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL34-V3045-ACE23

   1 SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSYPL39-V3045-ACE24

   1CC1063059COMPRESSOR SUPPORT7719725

   2KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714326

   2CC1063059MOTOR FILTER BRACKET7734527

   2 M10 x 35 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110x3528

   1 FOAM. COLUMN FACE7626329

   4 M6X16 HEX HD SET SCREWMS106-1630

   4 M6 SPRING WASHERMWG631

   4 M6 WASHER. LARGEMW6A32

11   TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)CC117941133

  1  TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)7746933

  1  MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50HZ)7747034

22   MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50 & 60HZ)CC107714134

   4 M8x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-1635

   6 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-2536

   6 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG1237

   6 M12 WASHERMW1238

11   MOTOR BAFFLE (50 & 60HZ)CC107577539

  1  MOTOR BAFFLE (50HZ)CC107615839

   4 BLIND RIVET7444440

22   M20 X 45 HEX HEAD SET SCREWMS120-4541

22   M20 SPRING WASHERMWG2042

22   M20 WASHERMW2043

   3 FILTER MEDIA7506244

   1 CABINET FILTER SUPPORTCC105396645

Parts List hydrovane

PL40-V3045-ACE BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

18

11

22

8

9

10

25

23

11

9

131415 2818

29

363738

15

14

13

39

40

24

17

41

42

43

5

34

13

14

156

37KW / 45KW 50HZ MODELS SHOWN

10

12



PL40-V3045-ACE - BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 MOTOR & COUPLING ASSEMBLYPL31-V3045-ACE1

   1 DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL32-V3045-ACE2

   1CC1063059PLINTHCC10757643

  1  MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50HZ)771874

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10757765

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10758596

   1CC1063059COLUMNCC10738747

11   MOTOR BRACKET763898

  1  MOTOR BRACKET771938

101011  M16 WASHERMW169

778  M16 SPRING WASHERMWG1610

778  M16x55 HEX HD SCREWMS116-5511

   3 M16 NUTMN11612

   6 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2013

   6 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   6 M8 WASHERMW815

   6 M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2516

   8 M10 WASHERMW1017

   8 M10 SPRING WASHERMWG1018

   6 AVA MOUNT7592219

   4 END PLUG7593220

11   TERMINAL BOX COVER (60HZ)CC109587321

   1 ROTOR & STATOR ASSEMBLYPL33-V3045-ACE22

   1 NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL34-V3045-ACE23

   1 SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSYPL39-V3045-ACE24

   1CC1063059COMPRESSOR SUPPORT7719725

   2KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714326

   2CC1063059MOTOR FILTER BRACKET7734527

   2 M10 x 35 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110x3528

   1 FOAM. COLUMN FACE7626329

   4 M6X16 HEX HD SET SCREWMS106-1630

   4 M6 SPRING WASHERMWG631

   4 M6 WASHER. LARGEMW6A32

11   TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)CC117941133

  1  TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)7746933

  1  MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50HZ)7747034

22   MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50 & 60HZ)CC107714134

   4 M8x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-1635

   6 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-2536

   6 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG1237

   6 M12 WASHERMW1238

11   MOTOR BAFFLE (50 & 60HZ)CC107577539

  1  MOTOR BAFFLE (50HZ)CC107615839

   4 BLIND RIVET7444440

22   M20 X 45 HEX HEAD SET SCREWMS120-4541

22   M20 SPRING WASHERMWG2042

22   M20 WASHERMW2043

   3 FILTER MEDIA7506244

   1 CABINET FILTER SUPPORTCC105396645

Parts List hydrovane

PL40-V3045-ACE BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

19

16

17

18

20

19

7

44

3

37KW AND 45KW 60HZ MODELS ONLY

5

34

43

42

41

21 1413

33

15 14 134

6

11

10

9

34

30KW 50HZ MODELS ONLY

46

35



B

E

PL40-V3045-ACE - BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 MOTOR & COUPLING ASSEMBLYPL31-V3045-ACE1

   1 DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL32-V3045-ACE2

   1CC1063059PLINTHCC10757643

  1  MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50HZ)771874

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10757765

11   MOTOR SUPPORT BRACKET (50 & 60HZ)CC10758596

   1CC1063059COLUMNCC10738747

11   MOTOR BRACKET763898

  1  MOTOR BRACKET771938

101011  M16 WASHERMW169

778  M16 SPRING WASHERMWG1610

778  M16x55 HEX HD SCREWMS116-5511

   3 M16 NUTMN11612

   6 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2013

   6 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   6 M8 WASHERMW815

   6 M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-2516

   8 M10 WASHERMW1017

   8 M10 SPRING WASHERMWG1018

   6 AVA MOUNT7592219

   4 END PLUG7593220

11   TERMINAL BOX COVER (60HZ)CC109587321

   1 ROTOR & STATOR ASSEMBLYPL33-V3045-ACE22

   1 NON DRIVE END ASSEMBLYPL34-V3045-ACE23

   1 SEPARATOR MANIFOLD ASSYPL39-V3045-ACE24

   1CC1063059COMPRESSOR SUPPORT7719725

   2KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714326

   2CC1063059MOTOR FILTER BRACKET7734527

   2 M10 x 35 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110x3528

   1 FOAM. COLUMN FACE7626329

   4 M6X16 HEX HD SET SCREWMS106-1630

   4 M6 SPRING WASHERMWG631

   4 M6 WASHER. LARGEMW6A32

11   TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)CC117941133

  1  TERMINAL BOX EXTENSION (50HZ)7746933

  1  MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50HZ)7747034

22   MOTOR BRACKET SPACER (50 & 60HZ)CC107714134

   4 M8x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-1635

   6 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-2536

   6 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG1237

   6 M12 WASHERMW1238

11   MOTOR BAFFLE (50 & 60HZ)CC107577539

  1  MOTOR BAFFLE (50HZ)CC107615839

   4 BLIND RIVET7444440

22   M20 X 45 HEX HEAD SET SCREWMS120-4541

22   M20 SPRING WASHERMWG2042

22   M20 WASHERMW2043

   3 FILTER MEDIA7506244

   1 CABINET FILTER SUPPORTCC105396645

Parts List hydrovane

PL40-V3045-ACE BASE BUILD ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

20

27

303231

26

45



ENLARGED DETAIL B

COLUMN REMOVED

B

PL41-V3045-ACE - COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 BASE BUILD ASSEMBLYPL40-V3045-ACE1

11   FAN BRACKET CC11380402

  1  FAN BRACKETCC11376742

11   COOLING FAN 400V 560 DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355793

  1  COOLING FAN 400V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355773

11   COOLING FAN 230/460V 500 DIA 

(37/45KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS)

773663

  1  COOLING FAN 230/460V 450 DIA 

(30KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS) 

773673

11   COOLING FAN 575V 500DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773683

  1  COOLING FAN 575V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773693

   4 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-254

   4 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG125

   4 M12 WASHERMW126

  4  M6x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS106-167

44   M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-257

  4  M6 WASHERMW68

44   M10 WASHERMW108

  4  M6 SPRING WASHERMWG69

44   M10 SPRING WASHERMWG109

   1 COOLER. AIR7712910

   1 COOLER. OIL7713011

   10 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2012

   10 M8 WASHERMW813

   10 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   135320PIPE OIL FEED V457623615

   135320PIPE OIL RETURN V457623716

   235320ELBOW COUPLING 1" NPT X 25MM OD7741417

   135320ELBOW COUPLING 1.1/4"NPT X 30 OD7731618

   135320AIR OUTLET PIPECZ7778519

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN LH7626420

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN RH7626721

   1 DRAIN PLUG G.3/4166822

   1 BONDED SEAL G3/4CZ961923

Parts List hydrovane

PL41-V3045-ACE COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

21

1

12

11
13

14

17

16

15

20 21

577

22

23



PL41-V3045-ACE - COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 BASE BUILD ASSEMBLYPL40-V3045-ACE1

11   FAN BRACKET CC11380402

  1  FAN BRACKETCC11376742

11   COOLING FAN 400V 560 DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355793

  1  COOLING FAN 400V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355773

11   COOLING FAN 230/460V 500 DIA 

(37/45KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS)

773663

  1  COOLING FAN 230/460V 450 DIA 

(30KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS) 

773673

11   COOLING FAN 575V 500DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773683

  1  COOLING FAN 575V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773693

   4 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-254

   4 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG125

   4 M12 WASHERMW126

  4  M6x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS106-167

44   M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-257

  4  M6 WASHERMW68

44   M10 WASHERMW108

  4  M6 SPRING WASHERMWG69

44   M10 SPRING WASHERMWG109

   1 COOLER. AIR7712910

   1 COOLER. OIL7713011

   10 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2012

   10 M8 WASHERMW813

   10 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   135320PIPE OIL FEED V457623615

   135320PIPE OIL RETURN V457623716

   235320ELBOW COUPLING 1" NPT X 25MM OD7741417

   135320ELBOW COUPLING 1.1/4"NPT X 30 OD7731618

   135320AIR OUTLET PIPECZ7778519

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN LH7626420

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN RH7626721

   1 DRAIN PLUG G.3/4166822

   1 BONDED SEAL G3/4CZ961923

Parts List hydrovane

PL41-V3045-ACE COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

22

13

14

12

10

18

577

19



PL41-V3045-ACE - COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 BASE BUILD ASSEMBLYPL40-V3045-ACE1

11   FAN BRACKET CC11380402

  1  FAN BRACKETCC11376742

11   COOLING FAN 400V 560 DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355793

  1  COOLING FAN 400V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

CC11355773

11   COOLING FAN 230/460V 500 DIA 

(37/45KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS)

773663

  1  COOLING FAN 230/460V 450 DIA 

(30KW 60HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS 

MODELS) 

773673

11   COOLING FAN 575V 500DIA (37/45KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773683

  1  COOLING FAN 575V 450 DIA (30KW 

50HZ SINGLE SPEED & RS MODELS)

773693

   4 M12 X 25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS112-254

   4 M12 SPRING WASHERMWG125

   4 M12 WASHERMW126

  4  M6x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS106-167

44   M10x25 HEX HEAD SCREWMS110-257

  4  M6 WASHERMW68

44   M10 WASHERMW108

  4  M6 SPRING WASHERMWG69

44   M10 SPRING WASHERMWG109

   1 COOLER. AIR7712910

   1 COOLER. OIL7713011

   10 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-2012

   10 M8 WASHERMW813

   10 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG814

   135320PIPE OIL FEED V457623615

   135320PIPE OIL RETURN V457623716

   235320ELBOW COUPLING 1" NPT X 25MM OD7741417

   135320ELBOW COUPLING 1.1/4"NPT X 30 OD7731618

   135320AIR OUTLET PIPECZ7778519

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN LH7626420

   1CC1064707FOAM. COLUMN RH7626721

   1 DRAIN PLUG G.3/4166822

   1 BONDED SEAL G3/4CZ961923

Parts List hydrovane

PL41-V3045-ACE COOLER & FAN ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

23

3

4

5

6

9
7

8

2



A

B

C

(FOAM REMOVED)

E

A

B

C

E

PL42-V3045-ACE - STARTER ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1CC1063059STARTER ENCLOSURECC10630611

   1CC1063059STARTER DOOR771322

   2 HINGE763723

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ759504

   1CC1064707FOAM. STARTER DOORCC10738905

   1 DOOR SEALING GASKET (V45)770546

  1  30KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTAPL43-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA PL44-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 200-460V 60HZ DOLPL45-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45K DOL 200-460V 60HZ DOL PL46-V3045-ACE7

   1 30-45KW 575V 60HZ DOLPL47-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTAPL48-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA PL49-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 400V 50/60HZ RSPL50-V3045-ACE7

 1   37KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RSPL51-V3045-ACE7

1    45KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RSPL52-V3045-ACE7

   8 M8 NUTMN1088

   8 M8 WASHERMW89

   1 SOLENOID VALVE BRACKET7631710

   3 CABLE GLAND M16 SMALL7211211

   2 M3 x 6 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS703-0612

   2KSV3045E & 

KT3045ELS

ELBOW R1/8'7321513

   2 DIN 43650 TYPE A CONNECTORDIN PLUG14

   2 CAP HEAD M4X30 LONGMS704-3015

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.C. (50HZ)7741716

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.C (60HZ) + RS7741916

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.O. (50HZ) 7384117

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.O (6OHZ) + RSCZ7582117

   4 M8x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-1618

   4 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG819

   1 BULKHEAD G.1/4-6MM7324520

   1 GLAND PLATE7640521

   4 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481022

   1 FLANGED FAN SOCKET7735823

   1 GROMMET.OPEN 50DIA7738424

   1 GROMMET.BLIND 50DIA7738525

   2KSV3045E & 

KT3045ELS

ELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328326

   1 HYDROVANE PRO CONTROLLERCC105432527

   1 HYDROVANE PRO RS CONTROLLER 

(RS MODELS)

CC106856627

   1 EMERGENCY STOP7213428

   4 M5 X 15 SKT BUTTON HEADCC109188329

   1KE3745EPRESSURE TRANSDUCERCC106484630

   1 SOLENOID VALVE BRACKET GASKETCC104570931

Parts List hydrovane

PL42-V3045-ACE STARTER ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

24

23

1

6 57

8

9

3

30

29 27

28

SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

REMOVED IN THIS VIEW

FOR CLARITY

4mm

24mm

22

4mm



F

F

PL42-V3045-ACE - STARTER ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1CC1063059STARTER ENCLOSURECC10630611

   1CC1063059STARTER DOOR771322

   2 HINGE763723

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ759504

   1CC1064707FOAM. STARTER DOORCC10738905

   1 DOOR SEALING GASKET (V45)770546

  1  30KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTAPL43-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA PL44-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 200-460V 60HZ DOLPL45-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45K DOL 200-460V 60HZ DOL PL46-V3045-ACE7

   1 30-45KW 575V 60HZ DOLPL47-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTAPL48-V3045-ACE7

11   37-45KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA PL49-V3045-ACE7

  1  30KW 400V 50/60HZ RSPL50-V3045-ACE7

 1   37KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RSPL51-V3045-ACE7

1    45KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RSPL52-V3045-ACE7

   8 M8 NUTMN1088

   8 M8 WASHERMW89

   1 SOLENOID VALVE BRACKET7631710

   3 CABLE GLAND M16 SMALL7211211

   2 M3 x 6 LG SKT HEAD SCREWMS703-0612

   2KSV3045E & 

KT3045ELS

ELBOW R1/8'7321513

   2 DIN 43650 TYPE A CONNECTORDIN PLUG14

   2 CAP HEAD M4X30 LONGMS704-3015

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.C. (50HZ)7741716

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.C (60HZ) + RS7741916

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.O. (50HZ) 7384117

   1KSV3045ESOLENOID VALVE N.O (6OHZ) + RSCZ7582117

   4 M8x16 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-1618

   4 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG819

   1 BULKHEAD G.1/4-6MM7324520

   1 GLAND PLATE7640521

   4 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481022

   1 FLANGED FAN SOCKET7735823

   1 GROMMET.OPEN 50DIA7738424

   1 GROMMET.BLIND 50DIA7738525

   2KSV3045E & 

KT3045ELS

ELBOW R1/4"-6mm7328326

   1 HYDROVANE PRO CONTROLLERCC105432527

   1 HYDROVANE PRO RS CONTROLLER 

(RS MODELS)

CC106856627

   1 EMERGENCY STOP7213428

   4 M5 X 15 SKT BUTTON HEADCC109188329

   1KE3745EPRESSURE TRANSDUCERCC106484630

   1 SOLENOID VALVE BRACKET GASKETCC104570931

Parts List hydrovane

PL42-V3045-ACE STARTER ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

25

17mm

20

2

21

11

24

25

4

18

17 13 14 15
16141226

9

19

10 11 31

13mm

577

577

13mm

4mm

22



PL43-V3045-ACE - 30KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS (CC1065125)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

  1  CHASSIS 528X450773541

  1  3 POLE FUSE HOLDERCC10700822

  8  TERMINAL END BLOCK 761563

  3 KE30EFUSE 6AMP 500V TIME DELAY 774274

  1 KE30EMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (CE)

761665

  2  25X40X450MM LGTRUNKING_4506

  1  DIN RAIL 450MM LGDIN RAIL_450 7

  2  25X40X400MM LGTRUNKING_4008

  1  DIN RAIL 300MM LGDIN RAIL_3009

  16  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL7615810

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

7615911

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734712

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734813

  3  35MM SCREW TERMINAL7490814

  1  35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL7490915

  1 KE30E & 

KC30E

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 

INTERLOCK

7742416

  1  FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581017

  2 KE30E & 

KC30E

CONTACTOR 75A 24VAC COIL7635618

  1 KE30E & 

KC30E

CONTACTOR 40A  24VAC COIL7607819

  1  TRANSFORMER 200-575V 250/50VA 

(UL)

CC104745420

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 21

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735822

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 23

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN24

   1 25X40X235MM LGTRUNKING_23525

   1 25X40X165MM LGTRUNKING_16526

   1 THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY 

60-80AMPS

CC105380127

   1 25X40X240MM LGTRUNKING_24028

Parts List hydrovane

PL43-V3045-ACE 30KW 200V 50 - 60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

26

Thermistor cable 2 

Core PVC Black 

insulated 0.75mm 

Flex length from 

enclosure 250mm To 

be fitted with fully 

insulated 6.3mm 

faston type 

connectors. Cables to 

be  labelled 20 & 21

1

143

7

2

4

17

20
8

611

12

13 9

28

15

10

11

16

18

18

19

10

5
23 21 24

25

26

22

27



PL44-V3045-ACE - 37-45KW 200V 50/60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS (CC1065126)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

11   CHASSIS 528X450773541

11   3 POLE FUSE HOLDERCC10700822

88   TERMINAL END BLOCK 761563

33  KE3745EFUSE 10AMP 500V TIME DELAY CE 10 

X 38mm

CC10474124

11  KE3745EMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (CE)

761665

11   25X40X450MM LGTRUNKING_4506

11   DIN RAIL 450MM LGDIN RAIL_450 7

22   25X40X400MM LGTRUNKING_4008

11   DIN RAIL 300MM LGDIN RAIL_3009

1616   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL7615810

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

7615911

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734712

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734813

11   MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 

INTERLOCK

7742414

11   FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581015

11  KE3745E 

&KC3745E

CONTACTOR 65A 24VAC COIL7619816

22  KE3745E 

&KC3745E

CONTACTOR 110A 24VAC  COIL7700717

33   70MM SCREW TERMINAL7689218

11   TRANSFORMER 200-575V 250/50VA 

(UL)

CC104745419

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735820

11   25X40X240MM LGTRUNKING_24021

11   25X40X170MM LGTRUNKING_17022

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 23

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 24

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN25

   1 THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY 

80-110AMPS

CC110216826

Parts List hydrovane

PL44-V3045-ACE 37-45KW 200V 50-60HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

27

Thermistor cable 2 

Core PVC Black 

insulated 0.75mm 

Flex length from 

enclosure 250mm To 

be fitted with fully 

insulated 6.3mm 

faston type 

connectors. Cables to 

be  labelled 20 & 21

21

3

8

2

4

16

15

19

8

6

11

12

13

17

10 11

17

10

9

14

1

18

7

23

24

25

22

21

5

20

26



PL45-V3045-ACE - 30KW 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS (CC1160941)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

  1  CHASSIS 528X450773541

  2  FUSE HOLDER 3PH ULCC11609492

  6  TERMINAL END BLOCK 761563

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761584

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

761595

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ773476

  1 KE30E-603 POLE 145A CONTACTOR, 24V 

50/60HZ COIL

747047

  1  DIN RAIL 80MM LGDIN RAIL 608

  1  25X40X520MM LGTRUNKING_5209

  3  25X40X300MM LGTRUNKING_30010

  1  DIN RAIL 200MM LGDIN RAIL_ 200 11

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734812

  3  FUSE  5AMP- 600V, LP-CC-524CA596713*

  12  35MM SCREW TERMINAL7490814

  1  35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL7490915

  1  DIN RAIL 330MM LGDIN RAIL_33016

  1  FUSE HOLDER 2PH ULCC116094817

  1  FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581018

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735819

  1  TRANSFORMER 200-575V 250/50VA 

(UL)

CC104745420

  7  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768321

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768422

  1  CONTACTOR TERMINAL SHROUDLT185AC23

  1  CONTACTOR TERMINAL SHROUDLT185AL24

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 25

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 26

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN27

  2  FUSE   1AMP 600 V, MIDGET24CA277928*

Parts List hydrovane

PL45-V3045-ACE 30KW 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

28

1

16 15 14

20

11

10

10

18

7

2 13*

6

12

4 5

24

23

21

22

25

27

26

9

3

19

8

1728*

* DEFAULT FUSES (460V) SHOWN IN PARTS LIST, REFER BELOW TABLE FOR FUSES AS PER VOLTAGE.

VOLTAGE FAN FUSE - ITEM No:- 13

CONTROL CIRCUIT FUSE 

ITEM No:- 28

200-230 24CA4094 - RATING 8A 24CA2782 - RATING 2A

460 24CA5967 - RATING 5A 24CA2779 - RATING 1A



PL46-V3045-ACE - 37-45K DOL 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS (CC1160943)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

11   CHASSIS 528X450773541

11   FUSE HOLDER 3PH ULCC11609492

55   TERMINAL END BLOCK 761563

1212   70MM SCREW TERMINAL768924

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761585

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

761596

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ773477

11  K3745E-603 POLE 185A CONTACTOR, 24V 

50/60HZ COIL

773658

11   DIN RAIL 80MM LGDIN RAIL 609

11   DIN RAIL 330MM LGDIN RAIL_33010

11   25X40X520MM LGTRUNKING_52011

33   25X40X300MM LGTRUNKING_30012

11   DIN RAIL 200MM LGDIN RAIL_ 200 13

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734814

33   FUSE 008.00 600V LP-CC24CA409415*

11   FUSE HOLDER 2PH ULCC116094816

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735817

11   FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581018

11   TRANSFORMER 200-575V 250/50VA 

(UL)

CC104745419

11   CONTACTOR TERMINAL SHROUDLT185AL20

11   CONTACTOR TERMINAL SHROUDLT185AC21

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768422

77   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768323

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 24

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 25

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN26

22   FUSE 1AMP 600 V, MIDGET, type 

FNQ-R

24CA277927*

Parts List hydrovane

PL46-V3045-ACE 37-45KW DOL 200-460V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

29

18

8

2 15*

9

13

19

1

4

10

5

6

3

12

21

12

20

24

26

25

23

22

7

14

11

17

1627*

VOLTAGE FAN FUSE - ITEM No:- 19 CONTROL CIRCUIT FUSE ITEM No:- 37

200-230 24CA4096 - RATING 15A 24CA2782 - RATING 2A

460 24CA4094 - RATING 8A 24CA2779 - RATING 1A

* DEFAULT FUSES (460V) SHOWN IN PARTS LIST, REFER BELOW TABLE FOR FUSES AS PER VOLTAGE.



PL47-V3045-ACE - 30-45KW 575V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS (CC1160944)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 CHASSIS 528X450773541

   1 FUSE HOLDER 3PH ULCC11609492

   7 TERMINAL END BLOCK 761563

   3 FUSE  008.00 600V LP-CC24CA40944*

   1 25X40X450MM LGTRUNKING_4505

   1 DIN RAIL 450MM LGDIN RAIL_450 6

   2 25X40X400MM LGTRUNKING_4007

   1 DIN RAIL 300MM LGDIN RAIL_3008

   2 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761589

   1 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

7615910

   2 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734711

   1 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734812

   1 25X40X300MM LGTRUNKING_30013

   3 35MM SCREW TERMINAL7490814

   1 35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL7490915

   1 FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581016

   1KE30E-60 & 

KE3745E-60

CONTACTOR 75A 24VAC COIL7635617

   1 TRANSFORMER 200-575V 

196/100/50VA (UL)

7707018

   1 FUSE HOLDER 2PH ULCC116094819

   2 FUSE   1AMP 600 V, MIDGET24CA277920*

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735821

   1 25X40X235MM LGTRUNKING_23522

   1 25X40X165MM LGTRUNKING_16523

   1 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768424

   7 2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768325

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 26

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 27

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN28

Parts List hydrovane

PL47-V3045-ACE 30-45KW 575V 60HZ DOL CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   B
PAGE

30

Thermistor cable 2 

Core PVC Black 

insulated 0.75mm 

Flex length from 

enclosure 250mm To 

be fitted with fully 

insulated 6.3mm 

faston type 

connectors. Cables to 

be  labelled 20 & 21

811

12

13

6

16
2

4*

17
9

10

15

19

20*

22

25

24

26 28 27

7

14

23

18

5

1

3
21

* DEFAULT FUSES (37/45KW-50/60HP-575V) SHOWN IN PARTS LIST, REFER BELOW TABLE FOR FUSES AS PER KW & HP.

KW HP VOLTAGE FAN FUSE - ITEM No:- 4 CONTROL CIRCUIT FUSE ITEM No:- 20

30 40 575 24CA4091 - RATING 4A 24CA2779 - RATING 1A

37 50 575 24CA4094 - RATING 8A 24CA2779 - RATING 1A

45 60 575 24CA4094 - RATING 8A 24CA2779 - RATING 1A



PL48-V3045-ACE - 30KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS (CC1065121)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

  1  CHASSIS 528X450773541

  1 KE30EMECHANICAL INTERLOCK748972

  1  3 POLE FUSE HOLDERCC10700823

  7  TERMINAL END BLOCK 761564

  3 KE30EFUSE 4AMP 500V TIME DELAY CE 10 

X 38mm

771105

  1  MINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (CE)

761666

  1  25X40X450MM LGTRUNKING_4507

  1  DIN RAIL 450MM LGDIN RAIL_450 8

  2  25X40X400MM LGTRUNKING_4009

  1  DIN RAIL 300MM LGDIN RAIL_30010

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL7615811

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

7615912

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734713

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734814

  1  16MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL7482215

  2  CONTACTOR 40A  24VAC COIL7607816

  3  16MM SCREW TERMINALCZ7482117

  1  FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581018

  1  25X40X300MM LGTRUNKING_30019

  1  TRANSFORMER 400-460V 200/50VA 

(UL)

CC104742820

  1  25X40X235MM LGTRUNKING_23521

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735822

  1  25X40X165MM LGTRUNKING_16523

  1 KE30ECONTACTOR 26A  24VAC COIL7581224

  7  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768325

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768426

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 27

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 28

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN29

Parts List hydrovane

PL48-V3045-ACE 30KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

31

11

12

15 17 4

7

10

16 2 24 3

5

18

23

20

19

625

26

13

14

21

9

9

1

8

27 29 28

22



PL49-V3045-ACE - 37-45KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS (CC1065122)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

11   CHASSIS 528X450773541

22  KE3745E & 

KC3745E

CONTACTOR 65A 24VAC COIL761982

11   3 POLE FUSE HOLDERCC10700823

66   TERMINAL END BLOCK 761564

33  KE3745EFUSE 6AMP 500V TIME DELAY CE 10 

X 38mm

774275

11  KE3745EMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (CE)

761666

11   25X40X450MM LGTRUNKING_4507

11   DIN RAIL 450MM LGDIN RAIL_450 8

22   25X40X400MM LGTRUNKING_4009

11   DIN RAIL 300MM LGDIN RAIL_30010

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL7615811

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

7615912

22   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734713

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734814

11   25X40X300MM LGTRUNKING_30015

33   35MM SCREW TERMINAL7490816

11   35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL7490917

11  KE3745E & 

KC3745E

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 

INTERLOCK

7742418

11   FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V7581019

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735820

11   TRANSFORMER 400-460V 200/50VA 

(UL)

CC104742821

11   25X40X165MM LGTRUNKING_16522

11   25X40X235MM LGTRUNKING_23523

11  KE3745E & 

KC3745E

CONTACTOR 40A  24VAC COIL7607824

77   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768325

11   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768426

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 27

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 28

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN29

Parts List hydrovane

PL49-V3045-ACE 37-45KW 400V 50HZ STAR DELTA CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

32

13

14

25

26

17 16 2 18 24 3

5

19

15

8

1

4

22

21

9

7

27

29

28

610

9

23

11

12

20



PL50-V3045-ACE - 30KW 400V 50-60HZ RS CHASSIS (CC1065128)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

  3  35MM SCREW TERMINAL749081

  1  35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL749092

  1  EMC FILTER 30KW 400V RS753403

  1 KE30ERSFAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V758104

  8  TERMINAL END BLOCK 761565

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761586

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

761597

  1 KE30ERSMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (UL)

761658

  1 KE30ERS & 

KC30ERS

CONTACTOR 75A 24VAC COIL763569

  1 KE30ERSMANUAL MOTOR STARTER 2.5-4.0A 

(UL)

7699110

  1  INVERTER 30KW 400V 7732211

  1  CHASSIS 528X9457732512

  2  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734713

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734814

  1  MAINS CHOKE7734915

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735816

  1  TERMINAL RAIL BRACKET7761917

  1  TRANSFORMER 400-460V 200/50VA 

(UL)

CC104742818

  7  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768319

  1  2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768420

  1  DIN RAIL 130MM LGDIN RAIL130 

PART1

21

  1  DIN RAIL 160MM LGDIN RAIL_16022

  1  DIN RAIL 180MM LGDIN RAIL_18023

  1  DIN RAIL 90MM LGDIN RAIL_9024

  1  25X60X110 LGTRUNKING_11025

  2  25X60X180 LGTRUNKING_18026

  1  25X60X260 LGTRUNKING_26027

  1  25X60X320 LGTRUNKING_32028

  1  25X60X500 LGTRUNKING_50029

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 30

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 31

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN32

Parts List hydrovane

PL50-V3045-ACE 30KW 400V 50-60HZ RS CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

33

28

4

10

18

1920

1314

23

8

15

9

3

11

24

2
1

67
1

21

17

5

29

12

25

27

30 32 31

26

22

16



PL51-V3045-ACE - 37KW RS 400V 50/60HZ RS CHASSIS (CC1065129)

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

 3   35MM SCREW TERMINAL749081

 1   35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL749092

 1   EMC FILTER 37KW & 45KW 400V RS 757923

 1   MAINS CHOKE757934

 1  KE3745ERSFAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V758105

 8   TERMINAL END BLOCK 761566

 2   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761587

 1   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

761598

 1  KE3745ERSMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (UL)

761659

 1  KE3745ERS 

& KC3745ERS

CONTACTOR 95A 24VAC  COIL7630910

 1  KE3745ERSMANUAL MOTOR STARTER 2.5-4.0A 

(UL)

7699111

 1   INVERTER 37KW 400V 7706012

 1   CHASSIS 528X9457732513

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735814

 1   TERMINAL RAIL BRACKET7761915

 1   TRANSFORMER 400-460V 200/50VA 

(UL)

CC104742816

 2   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734717

 1   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734818

 7   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768319

 1   2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768420

 1   DIN RAIL 130MM LGDIN RAIL130 

PART1

21

 1   DIN RAIL 160MM LGDIN RAIL_16022

 1   DIN RAIL 180MM LGDIN RAIL_18023

 1   DIN RAIL 90MM LGDIN RAIL_9024

 1   25X60X110 LGTRUNKING_11025

 2   25X60X180 LGTRUNKING_18026

 1   25X60X260 LGTRUNKING_26027

 1   25X60X320 LGTRUNKING_32028

 1   25X60X500 LGTRUNKING_50029

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 30

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 31

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN32

Parts List hydrovane

PL51-V3045-ACE 37KW RS 400V 50-60HZ RS CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

34

27

10

3

12

9

1718 16
29

11

5

24

2 1

78

1

21

15

6

13

25

26

1920

23

4

303231

28

22

14



PL52-V3045-ACE - 45KW RS 400V 50-60HZ RS CHASSIS (CC1065130) 

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

3    35MM SCREW TERMINAL749081

1    35MM SCREW EARTH TERMINAL749092

1    EMC FILTER 37KW & 45KW 400V RS 757923

1   KE3745ERSFAN MOTOR CONTACTOR 24V758104

8    TERMINAL END BLOCK 761565

2    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL761586

1    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL END 

PLATE

761597

1   KE3745ERSMINATURE CIRCUIT BREAKER 2 

POLE 6A (UL)

761658

1   KE3745ERS 

& KC3745ERS

CONTACTOR 95A 24VAC  COIL763099

1   KE3745ERSMANUAL MOTOR STARTER 2.5-4.0A 

(UL)

7699110

1    INVERTER 45KW 400V 7732311

1    CHASSIS 528X9457732512

1    MAINS CHOKE7735013

   1 9 PIN FLANGED SOCKET - AMP/TYCO 

REF: 794761-1

7735814

1    TERMINAL RAIL BRACKET7761915

1    TRANSFORMER 400-460V 200/50VA 

(UL)

CC104742816

2    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL LARGE

CZ7734717

1    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP EARTH 

TERMINAL END PLATE

CZ7734818

7    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK

CZ7768319

1    2.5MM CAGE CLAMP TERMINAL 

DOUBLE STACK END PLATE

CZ7768420

1    DIN RAIL 130MM LGDIN RAIL130 

PART1

21

1    DIN RAIL 160MM LGDIN RAIL_16022

1    DIN RAIL 180MM LGDIN RAIL_18023

1    DIN RAIL 90MM LGDIN RAIL_9024

1    25X60X110 LGTRUNKING_11025

2    25X60X180 LGTRUNKING_18026

1    25X60X260 LGTRUNKING_26027

1    25X60X320 LGTRUNKING_32028

1    25X60X500 LGTRUNKING_50029

   1 TE 2POS JUNIOR POWER TIMER 

PLUG

 30

   1 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG BOOT 31

   2 JUNIOR POWER TIMER PLUG PIN - 

AMP TYCO REF: 927783-1

TYCO PLUG PIN32

Parts List hydrovane

PL52-V3045-ACE 45KW RS 400V 50-60HZ RS CHASSIS SHEET ISSUE   A
PAGE

35

13

26

9

3

8

1920

1718

5

28

10

4

22

24

2
1

67

1

21

11

16

15

12

27

25

31 3032 29

23

14



B

PL53-V3045-ACE - PANEL ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 FRONT PANELCC10630601

   1CC1063059REAR PANEL762392

   1 VOLUTE (50HZ MODELS)CC11470183

11   VOLUTE (60HZ MODELS)774403

   1 VOLUTE771253

   1CC1063059INTAKE DUCT771964

   1 VOLUTE774404

   32 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-205

   32 M8 WASHERMW86

   31 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG87

   1CC1063059TOP PANEL762578

   1CC1063059SIDE PANEL777829

   1CC1063059GLAND PLATE7640510

   1CC1064707FOAM. REAR PANEL7722011

   1CC1063059FOAM. SIDE PANEL7626612

   1CC1063059FOAM. FRONT PANELCC106470813

   1CC1063059FOAM. TOP PANEL7626814

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ7595015

   1 KEY. 1/4 TURN 7694116

   1KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714318

   1 DOOR SEAL7083219

   1 HYDROVANE LOGO7598920

   1 STARTER ASSEMBLYPL42-V3045-ACE21

   1CC1063059DOOR BRACKET7714922

   1 AIR FILTER UNITCZ7620923

   1 JUBILEE CLIP 95370_001524

   3 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-3525

   2 M8 NUTMN10826

   1KF3045E & 

KM3045ELS

AIR FILTER CARTRIDGE7621027

   1 AVA MOUNT7423128

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37CZ7449029

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45CZ7449129

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37RS7515129

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45RS7741029

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30RS7741129

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30CZ7448929

   1CC1063059STARTER INFILL ANGLE7744330

   1CC1063059COOLER ACCESS PANEL7754331

   1CC1063059ACCESS PANELCC107177532

   17 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481033

   1 BEZELCC105706434

   4 M5 NUTMN10535

11   MOTOR CONDUIT ASSEMBLY (60HZ 

MODELS)

CC109639736

   4 M5 PLAIN WASHER - FORM CMW5C37

   1 SERIAL NUMBER PLATECC107636938

   4 POP RIVETCZ7444439

   1 ICONN ANTENNAZS116753240

   1 BUSH HEYCO5609541

   1 VOLUTE V457712542

Parts List hydrovane

PL53-V3045-ACE PANEL ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

36

L

DETAIL B

(FOAM REMOVED)

1

13

14 8 6
7

5

19
9

16

15

10 1233

26

30

31

5

34

35

37



DETAIL L

(60HZ MODELS)

PL53-V3045-ACE - PANEL ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 FRONT PANELCC10630601

   1CC1063059REAR PANEL762392

   1 VOLUTE (50HZ MODELS)CC11470183

11   VOLUTE (60HZ MODELS)774403

   1 VOLUTE771253

   1CC1063059INTAKE DUCT771964

   1 VOLUTE774404

   32 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-205

   32 M8 WASHERMW86

   31 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG87

   1CC1063059TOP PANEL762578

   1CC1063059SIDE PANEL777829

   1CC1063059GLAND PLATE7640510

   1CC1064707FOAM. REAR PANEL7722011

   1CC1063059FOAM. SIDE PANEL7626612

   1CC1063059FOAM. FRONT PANELCC106470813

   1CC1063059FOAM. TOP PANEL7626814

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ7595015

   1 KEY. 1/4 TURN 7694116

   1KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714318

   1 DOOR SEAL7083219

   1 HYDROVANE LOGO7598920

   1 STARTER ASSEMBLYPL42-V3045-ACE21

   1CC1063059DOOR BRACKET7714922

   1 AIR FILTER UNITCZ7620923

   1 JUBILEE CLIP 95370_001524

   3 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-3525

   2 M8 NUTMN10826

   1KF3045E & 

KM3045ELS

AIR FILTER CARTRIDGE7621027

   1 AVA MOUNT7423128

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37CZ7449029

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45CZ7449129

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37RS7515129

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45RS7741029

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30RS7741129

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30CZ7448929

   1CC1063059STARTER INFILL ANGLE7744330

   1CC1063059COOLER ACCESS PANEL7754331

   1CC1063059ACCESS PANELCC107177532

   17 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481033

   1 BEZELCC105706434

   4 M5 NUTMN10535

11   MOTOR CONDUIT ASSEMBLY (60HZ 

MODELS)

CC109639736

   4 M5 PLAIN WASHER - FORM CMW5C37

   1 SERIAL NUMBER PLATECC107636938

   4 POP RIVETCZ7444439

   1 ICONN ANTENNAZS116753240

   1 BUSH HEYCO5609541

   1 VOLUTE V457712542

Parts List hydrovane

PL53-V3045-ACE PANEL ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

37

36



ENLARGED

DETAIL M

M

C

PL53-V3045-ACE - PANEL ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 FRONT PANELCC10630601

   1CC1063059REAR PANEL762392

   1 VOLUTE (50HZ MODELS)CC11470183

11   VOLUTE (60HZ MODELS)774403

   1 VOLUTE771253

   1CC1063059INTAKE DUCT771964

   1 VOLUTE774404

   32 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-205

   32 M8 WASHERMW86

   31 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG87

   1CC1063059TOP PANEL762578

   1CC1063059SIDE PANEL777829

   1CC1063059GLAND PLATE7640510

   1CC1064707FOAM. REAR PANEL7722011

   1CC1063059FOAM. SIDE PANEL7626612

   1CC1063059FOAM. FRONT PANELCC106470813

   1CC1063059FOAM. TOP PANEL7626814

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ7595015

   1 KEY. 1/4 TURN 7694116

   1KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714318

   1 DOOR SEAL7083219

   1 HYDROVANE LOGO7598920

   1 STARTER ASSEMBLYPL42-V3045-ACE21

   1CC1063059DOOR BRACKET7714922

   1 AIR FILTER UNITCZ7620923

   1 JUBILEE CLIP 95370_001524

   3 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-3525

   2 M8 NUTMN10826

   1KF3045E & 

KM3045ELS

AIR FILTER CARTRIDGE7621027

   1 AVA MOUNT7423128

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37CZ7449029

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45CZ7449129

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37RS7515129

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45RS7741029

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30RS7741129

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30CZ7448929

   1CC1063059STARTER INFILL ANGLE7744330

   1CC1063059COOLER ACCESS PANEL7754331

   1CC1063059ACCESS PANELCC107177532

   17 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481033

   1 BEZELCC105706434

   4 M5 NUTMN10535

11   MOTOR CONDUIT ASSEMBLY (60HZ 

MODELS)

CC109639736

   4 M5 PLAIN WASHER - FORM CMW5C37

   1 SERIAL NUMBER PLATECC107636938

   4 POP RIVETCZ7444439

   1 ICONN ANTENNAZS116753240

   1 BUSH HEYCO5609541

   1 VOLUTE V457712542

Parts List hydrovane

PL53-V3045-ACE PANEL ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

38

25

22

6756

26

28

1823311

32

33

21

12

6

9

7

5

23

27

24

38

39

40



DETAIL C

PL53-V3045-ACE - PANEL ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 FRONT PANELCC10630601

   1CC1063059REAR PANEL762392

   1 VOLUTE (50HZ MODELS)CC11470183

11   VOLUTE (60HZ MODELS)774403

   1 VOLUTE771253

   1CC1063059INTAKE DUCT771964

   1 VOLUTE774404

   32 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-205

   32 M8 WASHERMW86

   31 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG87

   1CC1063059TOP PANEL762578

   1CC1063059SIDE PANEL777829

   1CC1063059GLAND PLATE7640510

   1CC1064707FOAM. REAR PANEL7722011

   1CC1063059FOAM. SIDE PANEL7626612

   1CC1063059FOAM. FRONT PANELCC106470813

   1CC1063059FOAM. TOP PANEL7626814

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ7595015

   1 KEY. 1/4 TURN 7694116

   1KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714318

   1 DOOR SEAL7083219

   1 HYDROVANE LOGO7598920

   1 STARTER ASSEMBLYPL42-V3045-ACE21

   1CC1063059DOOR BRACKET7714922

   1 AIR FILTER UNITCZ7620923

   1 JUBILEE CLIP 95370_001524

   3 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-3525

   2 M8 NUTMN10826

   1KF3045E & 

KM3045ELS

AIR FILTER CARTRIDGE7621027

   1 AVA MOUNT7423128

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37CZ7449029

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45CZ7449129

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37RS7515129

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45RS7741029

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30RS7741129

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30CZ7448929

   1CC1063059STARTER INFILL ANGLE7744330

   1CC1063059COOLER ACCESS PANEL7754331

   1CC1063059ACCESS PANELCC107177532

   17 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481033

   1 BEZELCC105706434

   4 M5 NUTMN10535

11   MOTOR CONDUIT ASSEMBLY (60HZ 

MODELS)

CC109639736

   4 M5 PLAIN WASHER - FORM CMW5C37

   1 SERIAL NUMBER PLATECC107636938

   4 POP RIVETCZ7444439

   1 ICONN ANTENNAZS116753240

   1 BUSH HEYCO5609541

   1 VOLUTE V457712542

Parts List hydrovane

PL53-V3045-ACE PANEL ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

39

6 7 5

4 3

576

42



DETAIL J

DETAIL K

J

K

PL53-V3045-ACE - PANEL ASSEMBLY

V45V37V30QTYKITDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERITEM

   1 FRONT PANELCC10630601

   1CC1063059REAR PANEL762392

   1 VOLUTE (50HZ MODELS)CC11470183

11   VOLUTE (60HZ MODELS)774403

   1 VOLUTE771253

   1CC1063059INTAKE DUCT771964

   1 VOLUTE774404

   32 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-205

   32 M8 WASHERMW86

   31 M8 SPRING WASHERMWG87

   1CC1063059TOP PANEL762578

   1CC1063059SIDE PANEL777829

   1CC1063059GLAND PLATE7640510

   1CC1064707FOAM. REAR PANEL7722011

   1CC1063059FOAM. SIDE PANEL7626612

   1CC1063059FOAM. FRONT PANELCC106470813

   1CC1063059FOAM. TOP PANEL7626814

   2 DOOR CATCH CZ7595015

   1 KEY. 1/4 TURN 7694116

   1KF3045ECABINET FILTER7714318

   1 DOOR SEAL7083219

   1 HYDROVANE LOGO7598920

   1 STARTER ASSEMBLYPL42-V3045-ACE21

   1CC1063059DOOR BRACKET7714922

   1 AIR FILTER UNITCZ7620923

   1 JUBILEE CLIP 95370_001524

   3 M8x20 HEX HEAD SCREWMS108-3525

   2 M8 NUTMN10826

   1KF3045E & 

KM3045ELS

AIR FILTER CARTRIDGE7621027

   1 AVA MOUNT7423128

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37CZ7449029

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45CZ7449129

 1   LABEL MODEL LOGO HV37RS7515129

1    LABEL MODEL LOGO HV45RS7741029

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30RS7741129

  1  LABEL MODEL LOGO HV30CZ7448929

   1CC1063059STARTER INFILL ANGLE7744330

   1CC1063059COOLER ACCESS PANEL7754331

   1CC1063059ACCESS PANELCC107177532

   17 M6 x 16 FLANGED SOCKET BUTTON 

HEAD

CC107481033

   1 BEZELCC105706434

   4 M5 NUTMN10535

11   MOTOR CONDUIT ASSEMBLY (60HZ 

MODELS)

CC109639736

   4 M5 PLAIN WASHER - FORM CMW5C37

   1 SERIAL NUMBER PLATECC107636938

   4 POP RIVETCZ7444439

   1 ICONN ANTENNAZS116753240

   1 BUSH HEYCO5609541

   1 VOLUTE V457712542

Parts List hydrovane

PL53-V3045-ACE PANEL ASSEMBLY SHEET ISSUE   C
PAGE

40

5 7

6

20 29

41



Copyright ©
 

All rights reserved. The copyright of this document is the property of hydrovane. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,

photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the prior written permission of 
Technical Publications Department, hydrovane

hydrovane
Claybrook Drive
Washford Industrial Estate
Redditch
Worcestershire
United Kingdom
B98 0DS
Tel: +44 (0)1527 525522
Fax: +44 (0)1527 521140

hydrovane USA
1301 North Euclid Avenue
Princeton, IL 61356
United States of America
Tel (866) 994-8807
Fax (800) 443-7790
 
hydrovane Canada
871 Cranberry Court
Oakville, Ontario L6L 6J7
Canada
Tel (905) 847-0688
Fax (905) 847-8124

www.hydrovane.co.uk
 


